

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

CHAP. 278. removing and remodeling the house, to be ascertained by auditing the accounts of the aforesaid trustees or committee. Any pew on which the amount so assessed shall remain unpaid for three months after the assessment, may be sold to pay the same with interest thereon, the sale to be in the manner, and the balance of the proceeds, if any, to be disposed of as provided by law in case of taxes on pews.

> SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 24, 1859.]

Chapter 278.

An act to reduce the capital stock of the Ticonio Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Ticonic Bank at Waterville, are hereby authorized to reduce the capital stock of said bank twenty-five thousand dollars on or before the first day of May next; and it shall be the duty of the cashier within ten days after the vote of the corporation for the reduction, to file a certificate thereof with the secretary of state.

The shares of said bank shall not be reduced in num-SECT. 2. ber, but in amount in proportion to the reduction of said capital stock, and said corporation shall pay into the state treasury the tax now required by law to be paid on the existing capital of said bank up to the time of said reduction.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 24, 1859.]

Chapter 279.

An act to set off a lot of land from the town of Columbia and annex the same to the town of Centerville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Lot numbered one in the seventh range of lots in the town of Columbia according to the plan and survey made by Moses

Capital stock reduced, \$25,-000.

Cashier to file certificate with secretary of state.

Shares.

Tax, to state treasurer.

Columbia, lot

of land set off

from, and an-nexed to Centerville